NATIONS CCPR

International Covenant

Distr.
on Civil and Political RESTRI CTED*
Rights CCPR/ C/ 64/ DI 647/ 1995

3 Decenber 1998

Original: ENG.ISH

HUVAN RI GHTS COWM TTEE
Si xty-fourth session
19 Cctober - 6 Novenmber 1998

VI EV6

Communi cation N° 647/1995

Subnitted by: W fred Pennant
(represented by M. S. Lehrfreund fromthe
London Law firm of Sinmons Miirhead &

Bur t on)
Al l eged victim The’ aut hor
State party: Jamai ca
Date of communi cation: 8 Novenber 1994 (initial subm ssion)
Date of adoption of Views 20 Cctober 1998

On 20 Cctober 1998, the Human Rights Committee adopted its Views under
article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol in respect of communication
No. 647/1995. The text of the Views is appended to the present docunent.

[ ANNEX]

* Made public by decision of the Human Rights Committee.
Vi ews 647

GE. 98- 14906



CCPR/ C/ 64/ DI 647/ 1995
Page 1

ANNEX*

VI EWs OF THE HUMAN RI GHTS COVWM TTEE UNDER ARTI CLE 5, PARAGRAPH 4,
OF THE OPTI ONAL PROTOCOL TO THE | NTERNATI ONAL COVENANT

ON CIVIL AND POLI TI CAL RI GHTS

- Sixty-fourth session -

concer ni ng

Communi cation N° 647/ 1995*

Subnitted by: W fred Pennant
(represented by M.S. Lehrfreund fromthe
London Law firm of Sinmons, Miirhead &

Bur t on)
Victim The aut hor
State party: Jamai ca
Date of communi cation: 8 Novenber 1994 (initial subm ssion)
Date of decision on
admi ssibility and Views: 20 Cctober 1998

The Human Rights Conmittee, established wunder article 28 of the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 20 October 1998

Havi ng concluded its consideration of comruni cati on No.647/1995 subm tted
to the Human Rights Conmittee by M. WIfred Pennant, under the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all witten informati on nmade available to it by
the author of the conmmunication, his counsel and the State party,

Adopts the foll ow ng:

* The follow ng nmenbers of the Comrittee participated in the exam nation
of the present conmunication: M. Prafullachandra N. Bhagwati, M. Thonas
Buergenthal, Lord Colville, M. Qrar El Shafei, M. Elizabeth Evatt, M. Eckart
Klein, M. David Kretzmer, M. Rajsooner Lallah, M. Cecilia Medina Quiroga
M. Martin Scheinin, M. Roman Weruszewski, M. Mxwell Yalden, and M.
Abdal | ah Zakhi a.
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Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protoco

1. The aut hor of the comunication is WIlfred Pennant, a Jamai can nati onal
serving a life sentence at St. Catherine District Prison, Jamaica. He clains
to be a victimof violations by Janaica of articles 7; 9 paragraphs 2, 3 and 4;
10 paragraph 1; and 14, paragraphs 1 and 3 (a), of the International Covenant
on Cvil and Political Rights. He is represented by M. Saul Lehrfreund of the
London Law firm of Sinons Miirhead and Burton

The facts as submitted by the author

2.1 The author was convicted of the nurder, on 22 February 1983, of one Ernest
St ephens, a police officer. He was sentenced to death on 4 Cctober 1984 by the
St Catherine District Court, Kingston, Janmmica. H's appeal was dism ssed by the
Court of Appeal of Jammica on 15 May 1986. On 15 Decenber 1987, the author's
petition for special leave to appeal to the Judicial Conmmittee of the Privy
Council was dism ssed. On 14 Decenber 1989 the author's sentence was comuted
to life inprisonnment.

2.2 The author states that, on 1 May 1983, he went to Chapletown Police Station
to report the incident. He was transferred to Spani sh Town Police Station, on
an unspecified date, where he was charged for nmurder on 4 May 1983. He was not
brought before a judicial officer until June 1983, approximately one nonth after
his arrest.

2.3 The prosecution's case was based on evi dence given by an eyew tness and a
deposition made by a second witness who died before the trial took place. During
the trial, Vincent Johnson, an assistant bailiff, testified that on 23 February
1983, he had acconpani ed officer Stephens and the author's landlord, with a
warrant of comm tnment for non-paynent of rent. Wen they came upon the author
in the street, the author clainmed to have paid through the landlord's |awer.
M Johnson further testified that when officer Stephens requested that the
aut hor accompany himto verify with the [ awer that paynent had been made, the
author refused. The witness testified that Stephens held the author by the
wai st, whereupon the author took an ice pick from his waist and stabbed the
pol i ceman, who fired six shots at the author froma distance of 3 feet but did
not hit him The author then ran away. All these events are said to have taken
pl ace outside, on the street.

2.4 A deposition was admitted into evidence during the trial in which the
l andl ord (who had died by the tinme the trial was held) and witness to the nurder
corroborated that the events had taken place outside, but clainmed that he had
only seen one stab, and had not seen where the ice pick had cone from He also
said that the deceased did not grab the author by the waist. Counsel clains
this is in evident contradiction with the evidence given by the main crown
Wi t ness.

2.5 The case for the defence was one of self-defence based on the evidence
given by the author, who stated that the events had taken place in his room
He clained that he was listening to the radio when Oficer Stephens broke into
his roomwith a gun in his hand. The author testified that he junped out of
bed, grabbed M. Stephens by the collar and a fight ensued. Two shots were
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fired. The author took the ice pick fromthe table and stabbed Stephens twi ce.
M. Stephens ran out of the house followed by the author. St ephens fired
several shots against the author who ran off. On 1 May the author gave hinself
up to the police when he heard that the policeman had di ed.

2.6 A police officer gave evidence for the prosecution in which he stated that
the author's room had been ransacked and the |l ock on the door forced.

The conpl ai nt

3.1 It is submitted that the delay of 1 nmonth between arrest and appearance
before a judicial officer and the delay of 3 days between his arrest and his
bei ng charged constitute a violation of articles 9, paragraphs 2, 3 and 4; and
14 paragraph 3 (a) of the Covenant. In this respect, counsel refers to the
Committee's jurisprudence and General Commentst.

3.2 Counsel also clains that the author is a victimof a violation of article
14 paragraph 1, because the Court of Appeal failed to remedy the trial judge's
m sdirections to the jury on the issue of provocation. The w thdrawal of the
i ssue of provocation fromthe jury deprived the accused of a defence which could
have led to a conviction under the | esser offence of mansl aughter, and anounted
to a denial of justice. In this respect reference is made to the Committee's
jurisprudencez?

3.3 Counsel further subnmits that, when a barrister visited the author in prison
in Jamaica the author infornmed him that he had been ill-treated while in
detention, at St Catherine Police Station. The author clains to have been
subj ected to particularly rough treatnent by the police officers upon arrest
because he had been arrested for the murder of a police officer. He further
clainms that he was placed in a wet cell and forced to sleep on the floor. Sone
weeks after he had arrived sone of the officers instructed another prisoner to
beat him A though his left eye was injured, he received no treatnent until he
appeared in court and the judge ordered the police to take himto a hospital

The author states in a letter to counsel that at sonme point after his arrest he
was renoved fromhis cell and placed in a cell "with the son of the man who in
ny self defence got killed in the matter between us. The son of the man and his
friends thereupon attacked me in the cell inmediately as the police officers
put me with thenf. The author was treated at two public hospitals. M. Edwards,
counsel who had represented the author at the prelimnary hearing said that he

t General Comment 8 in respect of article 9.
Comuni cation No 336/1988 Andres Fillastre -v- Bolivia, Views adopted 5
November 1991. Conmuni cation No 253/1987 Kelly -v- Jamaica, Views adopted 8
April 1991. Commrunication No 277/1988 Teran Jijon -v- Ecuador, Views adopted
26 March 1992.

[ Conmruni cati on No 253/1987 Kelly -v- Jammica, where it was held that:
"It is not in principle for the Committee to review specific instructions to
the jury by the judge, unless it can be ascertained that the instructions to
the jury were clearly arbitrary or amounted to a denial of justice, or that
the judge manifestly violated his obligation of inmpartiality."]
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remenmbered the incident; however, no docunentation has been provided by M
Edwards about the prelimnary hearing with respect to this incident. The
Jamai ca Council for Human Rights also confirmed that the author had been
treated, sonetine in June 1983, at the Spanish Town Hospital and at the Kingston
Public Hospital (Eye dinic). On 22 February 1994, the author's counsel
submtted a request to the Assistant Registrar of the Crimnal Section of the
Suprene Court in order to obtain the notes of the author's prelimnary hearing.
On 7 March 1994 he was inforned that these could not be found.

3.4 Counsel submts that fundanental and basic requirements of the UN Standard
Mnimum Rules for the Treatnment of Prisoners were not nmet during the author's
detention at the St Catherine Police Station and that the treatnment to which he
was subjected while in detention, and the inadequate nedical treatnent he
recei ved, amount to violations of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant .

3.5 Counsel further submts that though the author did not pursue the matter

of ill treatment while in detention this was for fear of reprisals, and stresses
the ineffectiveness of the system at the domestic level, in order to obtain
redress. In this context, counsel argues that, since donestic renedies, and in

particular the internal prison process and the conplaints process of the Ofice
of the Parlianentary Onbudsman, are not effective renedies, the requirenents of
article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol, have been net. 1In this
respect counsel refers to the Committee' s jurisprudences.

3.6 Counsel points out that the author was held on death row for al nost seven
years. Reference is nmade to the decision of the Judicial Committee of the Privy

Council in the case of Pratt and Mdrgan4 where it was held, inter alia, that it
shoul d be possible for the State party to conplete the entire donestic appeals
process within approximtely two years. Counsel submits that the author's

prol onged stay on death row amounts to a violation of articles 7 and 10,
par agraph 1.

3.7 The author further clains a violation of articles 7, and 10, paragraph 1,
because he was informed in January of 1987, that he was to be executed and was

then placed in a death cell, where he remmined for tw weeks, before being
returned to death row for another two years until his death sentence was
conmut ed

3.8 Finally, reference is made to the findings of a delegation of Amesty
International, which visited St. Catherine District Prison in Novenber 1993. In
Amesty's report it is observed, inter alia, that the prison is holding nore
than twi ce the nunber of inmates for which it was constructed in the nineteenth
century, and that the facilities provided by the State are scant: no mattresses,
ot her bedding or furniture in the cells; no integral sanitation in the cells;
br oken pl unbi ng, piles of refuse and open sewers; no artificial lighting in the
cells and only small air vents through which natural |ight can enter; alnmost no

s Communi cation No 458/1991 A.W Mikong -v- Caneroon, Views adopted 21
July 1994.

¢« Earl Pratt and Ivan Morgan v. Attorney-CGeneral of Jammica; PC Appea
No. 10 of 1993, judgnent delivered on 2 Novenber 1993.
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enpl oynent opportunities available to i nmates; no doctor attached to the prison
so that nedical problenms are generally treated by warders, who |ack proper
training. It is submtted that the particular inpact of these general conditions
upon the author were that he was permanently confined to his cell except for an
average of fifteen mnutes a day and twice to enpty out his slops bucket. His
cell was infected with ants and other insects, he was only given a sponge with

which to clean the cell. He further conplained about the quality of the food
and the sanitary conditions. The conditions under which the author was detai ned
at St. Catherine District Prison are said to amount to cruel, inhuman and

degrading treatment within the meaning of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of the
Covenant .

3.9 Counsel <contends that, in practice, constitutional renedies are not
avai |l able to the author because he is indigent and Janai ca does not make | ega
aid available for constitutional notions. Reference is made to the Human Ri ghts
Conmittee's jurisprudence®. Counsel submts therefore that all donestic renedies
have been exhausted for purposes of article 5, paragraph

2 (b) of the Optional Protocol

State party’'s coments on admissibility and nerits and counsel’s conments
thereon:

4.1 In a subm ssion of 3 Novenmber 1995, the State party waives the right to
address the admissibility of the comunicati on and addresses the nerits of the
author’s claims. On the alleged violation of articles 7 and 10 (1) the State
party refers to two incidents. In May 1983, the author was allegedly beaten
leaving himwith injuries to his left eye for which he received no nedica

treatnment until ordered by the magistrate before whom he first appeared. The
State party contends that there is a lack of witten evidence to support the
author’s allegation, since the letter from the author’s counsel is sonmewhat
vague. It requested a copy of the letter London counsel had sent to M. Noe

Edwards in Jamaica in order to ascertain exactly what it was that M. Edwards
was confirmng. It promsed to respond to this allegation at a latter date

after investigating the matter. To date 6 July 1998 no further information has
been received fromthe State party.

4.2 The State party also responds to the second claim of a violation of
articles 7 and 10 because the author had spent 4 years on death row and was then
placed in the death cell reserved for inmates for whom a warrant for execution
has been issued. The State party notes that: “the author spent two weeks in the
death cell during which he suffered severe stress, and then a stay of execution
was issued”. It denies that these circunstances constitute a violation of the
Covenant. Further, the State party contends that Pratt and Mdrgan v Attorney
General of Jammica, noted that if there was a delay of nore than five years then
there woul d be strong grounds for believing that the delay amounts to cruel and
i nhuman treatment. The period of four years in the present case does not fal
within the tinme period which constitutes excessive delay. Furthernore, Pratt and
Morgan may not be applied retroactively, and cannot therefore be applied to
events which occurred in 1987.

sComuni cati on No. 230/ 1987 (Raphael Henry -v- Jammica), Views adopted on
1 November 1991. Conmuni cati on No. 445/1991 (Lynden Chanpagni e, Delroy Pal ner
and OGswal d Chi shol m -v- Janmica), Views adopted on 18 July 1994.
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4.3 On the issue of the author’s stay in the death cell, the State party notes
that: “it is natural that in those circunmstances, the author would have felt

some anxiety. This, however does not meke it cruel and inhuman treatnent to
place himin a particular place, pending his | egal execution. Nor does the fact
that he spent two weeks there, while efforts were presumably made to have his
execution stayed anount to a breach of articles 7 and 10 (1). Once a warrant for
an execution has been issued, the Correctional Department Authorities are under
a duty to take the relevant steps to carry out the execution. They should do so
as humanly as possible, but the process set out for administrating a penalty is
not contrary to the Covenant”.

4.4 On the alleged violation of article 9, paragraph 2, since the author was
arrested and only charged 3 days after his detention, the State party notes that
there is no evidence that the author was not nmade aware of the offence for which
he was detained. During this three day period the author was noved from the
Chapelton Police Station to the Spanish Town Police Station to the Crim nal
I nvestigation Branch in Kingston, where he was formally placed under arrest. The
State party notes that the author was placed under arrest formally at the Police
Station nost prepared to nmake the case against the author. This does not nean
that before this tine the author was ignorant, in a general sense, of the
charges agai nst him

4.5 Wth respect to the allegation that he was not brought promptly before a
judicial officer in violation of article 9, paragraphs 3 and 4, the State party
clainms that he was brought before a nagistrate approximately one nmonth after his
arrest. It concedes that this period is |onger than desirable but rejects that
it constitutes a breach of the Covenant.

4.6 On the alleged violation of article 14, paragraph 1, because the Court of
Appeal failed to renedy the trial Judge’s m sdirection on provocation and that
the test laid down by the Court of Appeal was incorrect or alternately
inconpl ete. The State party notes that it is a well established principle that
i ssues of facts and evidence including the trial Judge’' s instruction are best
left to be reviewed by the Court of Appeal. Only in exceptional cases where
injustice is manifest should the Conmittee review these issues. In this case,
the State party contends that there is nothing in it to take it outside this
principle, since the review done by the Court of Appeal was quite adequate, and
that there has been no breach of article 14.

5.1 By submission of 12 February 1996, counsel provides copy of the letter sent
to M. Noel Edwards, the author’s counsel in Jamaica, in order that the State
party may be clear of exactly what it was that M. Edwards was agreeing to in
his letter to counsel in London, concerning the incident of ill- treatnment by
police and | ack of medical treatment for the author’s eye injury.

5.2 Counsel refutes the State party contention that Pratt & Myrgan is not a
retroactive decision, since the Privy Council recomended that:

"Rat her than waiting for all those prisoners who have been on death row
under sentence of death for five years or nore to comrence proceedi ngs
pursuant to Section 25 of the Constitution, the Governor Ceneral now refers
all such cases to the JPC who, in accordance with the gui dance contai ned
in this advice, recommend conmutation to life inprisonment, substantia
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justice will be achieved swiftly wi thout provoking a flood of applications
to the Suprene Court for constitutional relief pursuant to Section 17(1)".

It is therefore submtted that Pratt & Mrgan was intended to assist those
prisoners who had al ready served nmore than five years on death row and who had
consequently been subjected to i nhuman and degradi ng treatnment. Counsel points
out that the author has spent a total of 7 years on death row before his
sentence was comuted to life inprisonment.

5.3 Counsel rejects the State party’ s contention that two weeks in a death
cell, is not contrary to the Covenant, and reiterates the agony and stress
suffered by the author in that period of tine since the warrant of execution was
read to him and the stay of his executiont. Counsel submits that if the State
party is of the opinion that the rel evant steps to carry out an execution should
be done as humanely as possible then humanity must require that a man be kept
in the death cell awaiting his execution for a reasonable period of time only.
He reiterates that the two weeks the author spent in the death cell were
excessive and in violation of his rights under the Covenant.

5.4 Counsel notes that the State party concedes that the author was only
charged 3 days after his arrest and rejects the State party’ s argunent that the
aut hor nmust have been aware of the charges in "a general sense", reiterating
that there has been a violation of articles 9(2) and 14 (3)(a).

5.5 Counsel notes that the State party has al so conceded that the author was
not brought before a nagistrate until approximtely one nmonth after his arrest
and reiterates that this constitutes a violation of article 9, paragraphs 3 and
4 of the Covenant. Reference is nade to the Conmittee’s jurisprudence in this
respect.’

5.6 Counsel reiterates the clainms submtted in the original comunication

regarding unfair trial since the Court of Appeal did not renmedy the tria
Judge’s misdirections to the jury on provocation

Adm ssibility consideration and exam nation of nerits:

6.1 Before considering any clains contained in a conmunication, the Human
Rights Committee nust, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure
deci de whether or not it its adm ssible under the Optional Protocol to the
Covenant .

6.2 The Conmittee has ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph
2(a), of the Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not bei ng exam ned under
anot her procedure of international investigation or settlenent.

‘Reference is made to the 1988 UN Report fromthe Special Rapporteur on
Torture.

‘See Commruni cation No 257/1987 Kelly v. Janmica
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6.3 The Committee observes that with the dism ssal of the author's petition
for special |leave to appeal by the Judicial Comrmittee of the Privy Council on
15 Decenber 1987, the author has exhausted donestic renedies for purposes of the
Opti onal Protocol

6.4 Wth respect to the author's allegations concerning unfair trial due to
i nproper instructions from the judge to the jury withdrawing the issue of
provocation fromtheir consideration, and the failure of the Court of Appeal to
remedy these, the Conmittee reiterates that while article 14 guarantees the
right to a fair trial, it is generally for the courts of States parties to the
Covenant to review the facts and evidence in a particular case. Simlarly, it
is for the appellate courts of States parties and not for the Committee to
review the judge’s instructions to the jury or the conduct of the trial, unless
it is clear that the judge's instructions to the jury were arbitrary or anmounted
to a denial of justice, or that the judge manifestly violated his obligation of
impartiality. The author's allegations and the trial transcript nmade avail abl e
to the Coomittee do not reveal that the conduct of M. Pennant's trial suffered
from such defects. In particular, it is not apparent that the judge's
i nstructions on provocation were in violation of his obligation of inmpartiality.
Accordingly, this part of the comunication is inadm ssible as inconpatible with
the provisions of the Covenant, pursuant to article 3 of the Optional Protocol

7. The Conmittee accordingly, declares the remaining clainms adm ssible and
proceeds, w thout further delay, to an exami nation of the substance of these,
in the light of all the information made available to it by the parties, as
required by article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol

8.1 Article 9, paragraph 2, of the Covenant gives the right to everyone
arrested to know the reasons for his arrest and to be pronptly informed of the
charges against him The author states that he went to the police station of
his own accord on 1 My, 1983 and infornmed the officer in charge of his
i nvol venent in the death of Stephens. He was detained, transferred to another
police-station and formally arrested and charged three days |ater. In these
ci rcunst ances, when it must have been absolutely clear to the author that his
detention and subsequent arrest were for involvenment in the death of Stephens,
the Commttee cannot conclude that the author’s right to be inforned of the
reasons for his arrest was violated. Furthernore, the author was formally
charged with the murder of Stephens three days after first being detained
foll owi ng what nust have been an initial investigation. The duty to be pronptly
i nformed of the charges agai nst one, as opposed to the reason for one’ s arrest,
cannot arise until such charges have been determ ned. |In the present case, it
does not seem that a period of three days from the tine of detention unti
formal charge of the author, anmounted to a violation of his right to be pronptly
i nformed of the charges agai nst him

8.2 Wth regard to the author’s claimunder articles 9, paragraphs 3 and 4,
and 14, paragraph 3 (a), the Committee notes that it is uncontested that the
author was only first brought before a judge or other officer authorized by |aw
to exercise judicial power one nonth after his arrest. It also notes that the
State party has conceeded that this period is undesirably |ong. Accordingly, the
Conmi ttee concludes that the period between the author's arrest and his being
brought before a judge was too |ong and constitutes a violation of article 9,
paragraph 3, of the Covenant and, to the extent that this prevented the author
from access to court to have the | awful ness of his detention determn ned, of
article 9, paragraph 4.
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8.3 Wth respect to the author's claim that he was beaten while in police
custody and did not receive nedical treatnent until the committing nagistrate
ordered the police to take himto hospital, the State party has alleged that
this conplaint was vague and requested that counsel provide a copy of the letter
sent to the author’s counsel in Janmica, requesting confirmation of the said
i ncident. The Commttee notes that despite having sent this letter to the State
party on 15 March 1996 and the State party's promi se to investigate the incident
once it was clear which event counsel had confirned, no information has been
recei ved. The Comm ttee consequently considers that due weight must be given to
the author's conplaint to the extent to which it has been substantiated and
accordingly, finds that the treatnment the author received at the hands of the
police while in detention is in violation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of
t he Covenant.

8.4 Wth regard to the conditions of detention at St. Catherine's District
Prison, the Commttee notes that the author has nmade specific allegations, about
the deplorable conditions of his detention. He clainms that he was permanently
confined to his cell except for an average of 15 minutes tw ce everyday to enpty
his sl ops bucket. That his cell was infested with ants and ot her insects, that
he only has a sponge with which to clean the cell. He also conplained of the
abysmal quality of the food and the sanitary conditions. The State party has
not refuted these specific allegations. In these conditions, the Conmttee finds
that confining the author under such circunmstances constitutes a violation of
article 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

8.5 Wth regard to the author's claimthat his prolonged detention on death
row amounted to a violation of articles 7, and 10 paragraph 1, of the Covenant,
the Committee reiterates its prior jurisprudence that prolonged detention on
death row does not per se constitute cruel, inhuman or degrading treatnent in
violation of article 7 of the Covenants in the absence of further conpelling
ci rcumst ances.

8.6 Wth regard to the clai mnmde by counsel that the author was placed in a
death cell for two weeks after a warrant of execution was read to him The
Conmittee notes the State party’s contention that it is to be expected that this
woul d cause the author "sone anxiety”, and that the tine spent there was because
efforts were "presumably" being made to have his execution stayed. The Comm ttee
considers that in the absence of a detailed explanation by the State party as
to the reasons for the author’s two weeks stay in a death cell, this cannot be
deenmed to be compatible with the provisions of the Covenant, to be treated with
humani ty. Consequently, the Conmttee finds that article 7 of the Covenant has
been breached.

9. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
is of the view that the facts before it disclose violations of articles 7, 9
par agraphs 3 and 4, 10, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

¢ See Conmittee's Views on conmuni cation No. 588/1994 (Errol Johnson v.
Jamai ca) adopted on 22 March 1996.



CCPR/ C/ 64/ DI 647/ 1995
Page 10

10. Pursuant to article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, the State party
is under an obligation to provide M. Pennant with an effective renedy,
entailing conpensation for the ill-treatment received and early release,
especially in view of the fact that the author was already eligible for paro
i n Decenber of 1996.

11. On becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol, Jamaica recognized
the competence of the Conmttee to determ ne whether there has been a violation
of the Covenant or not. This case was submtted for consideration before
Jamai ca’ s denunci ation of the Optional Protocol becane effective on 23 January
1998; in accordance with article 12(2) of the Optional Protocol it continues to
be subject to the application of the Optional Protocol. Pursuant to article 2
of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals
with its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the
Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable renedy in case a violation
has been established. The Conmittee wi shes to receive from the State party,
within ninety days, information about the neasures taken to give effect to the
Conmittee's Views. The State party is also requested to publish the Committee’s
Vi ews.

[ Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the origina
version. Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part
of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]



